Farmers proposed $1,769,176 for interest expense on long-term debt in its

application.23 Farmers maintained ·that this amount should be used for ratemaking

purposes due to the variable interest rates on its Federal Financing Bank debt. In

response to Commission Staff's Fourth Request for Information, Item 4., Farmers

provided an update to its annualized cost of debt as of that date in the amount of

$1 ,730,638. Given that Commission precedent requires that actual rates be utilized in

computing the annualized cost of debt, it finds that interest expense on long-term debt

should be reduced by $38,538 to reflect the current costs of its debt.

21 Case No. 2011 -00096, Application of South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
for an Adjustment of Rates (Ky. PSC Mar. 30, 2012).

22 Farmers' response to Commission Staff's Second Request for Information. Item 4. and
Farmers' response to StaH's First Post-Hearing Request, Item 4.

23 Application, Exhibit F, at 1.

-9- Case No. 2016-00365

Pro Forma Adjustments Summary

The effect of the pro forma adjustments on Farmers' net income is as follows:

Actual Pro Forma Adjusted
Test Period Adjustments Test Period

Operating Revenues $ 46,700,668 $ 1,578 $ 46,702,246
Cost of Electric Service
Operating Expenses $ 41 ,597,629 $ (161 ,505) $ 41,436,124
Depreciaiton $ 2,744,248 $ 213,316 $ 2,957,564
Taxes - Other $ 662,286 $ 26,410 $ 688,696
Interest on Long-Term Debt $ 1,769,176 $ (38,538) $ 1,730,638
Interest Expense - Other $ 11,144 $ $ 11,1~~

Other Deductions $ 2,830 $ $ 2,830

Total Cost of Electric Service $ 46,787a13 $ 39,683 $ 46,826,996~

Utility Operating Margin~ $ (86,645) ~ (38 ,1 05) $ (1?4,750)
Non-operating Margins1 Interest $ 52,038 ~ $ 52,038
Income from Equity Investments $ (12, 1 08) $ $ (12,108)
Non-operating Margins- Other $ 14,373 $ $ 14,373
Patrqnage Capital Credits $ 98,868 $ $ 98,868

NET INCOME $ §~.~2§ l6 'se.1 05l $ 28.421

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

The actual rate of return earned on Farmers' net investment rate base

established for the test year was 2.66 percent.24 Farmers requests rates that would